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From the Heart of the Sea: 40 Works about Whaling
We will be exhibiting at the book fair in Pasadena on February 1-2, booth 611, and at the Oakland
book fair on February 8-10, booth 1005. If you are planning to attend, we hope to see you there.

Excellent Log Books of Arctic Whaling Voyages
1. [Arctic Whaling]: [THREE LOG BOOKS FROM THE
WHALING AND TRADING VOYAGES OF THE STEAMER
HERMAN, COMMANDED BY CAPTAIN HARTSON H.
BODFISH, OUT OF SAN FRANCISCO TO THE ARCTIC
SEAS]. San Francisco, Anchorage, and other ports, but mostly at
sea, such as Point Barrow, Franklin Bay, and more. 1909-1911.
Three volumes. [2],60; 34; 42pp. Quarto. Matching printed canvas, calf corners. Bindings shaken, some staining. Some hinges
split but holding, mild dampstaining, commensurate with items
used regularly on whaling ships. Good, with generally clean and
legible handwriting.
Original manuscript log books of three whaling voyages by steamer,
departing from San Francisco for the North Pacific and Arctic
Ocean, for eight to nine months at a time over three years in the
first decade of the 20th century. This was an interesting time in
the exploitation of resources in the Northern Pacific and Arctic
regions. With Roald Amundsen’s successful navigation of the
Northwest Passage from 1903 to 1906, the area exploded with
activity, but the whaling industry was in decline. The present
whaling journals stem from this era of hyperactivity in the Arctic
region just after this monumental event, but also stand as one of
the last remnants of a waning industry – whaling by steamer. At
the time these journals were written, only a few steamships still
operated as whaling ships in the area. Like the whales they were
hunting, steamers decked out as whaling ships were a dying breed.

Daily entries of the log books detail the wind and weather, events and activities on
board, numerous mentions of whale sightings, lowering boats to capture whales,
several instances of killing and cutting up whales, encounters with other ships,
supply inventories, and more. In the first journal, there are a number of ink
stamps of whales in the margins, indicating sightings; sightings of whales in the
third journal are indicated by the word “Whale” in the margins. Further details,
and one sample entry from each the three journals are as follows:
1) 1909 Log Book, commencing April 27, 1909, ending Nov. 2, 1909: “Sunday,
Aug. 29th, 1909. Begin with strong N.E. Wind BF tied up to ice East Point
Barrow due the forenoon snow squalled latter part clear up some at 3 p.m.
We raised Bowhead out side the ice. We had S. Boat on lookout in the ice.
So he struck the whale. We lowered 4 Boat took the whale along side cutting
before night at night we clear away the head so end.”
2) 1910 Log Book, commencing April 30, 1910, ending Nov. 9, 1910: “[Westward
from Point Belcher, in sight of Herald Island] Monday Oct. 3rd [1910]. Light
westerly winds hauling to the S & W saw whale 8a.m. lowered boats – chased
til dark several whales in sight. Working to the westward among young ice....”
3) 1911 Log Book, commencing March 22, 1911, ending Nov. 9, 1911: “Friday
Sept. 15th [1911]. Moderate easterly winds 4:30a.m. Herald Island SE magnetic distant 25 miles came around on Northern tack. 7:30a.m. saw whales
lowered boats – Sardvard boat struck killed whale 2 other boats chasing
other whales. Mr. Allen & officer struck and killed whale finished cutting
at 4:45p.m. Number of whales in sight....”
The 1909 log book is titled in manuscript on the first leaf, “Log Book Str. Herman April 27th 1909. Keep by chief officier [sic] E.F. Morgan. Sail from San
Francisco.” The second journal is titled on the first page, “Journal of S.S. Herman
to Arctic Ocean Commencing Sat. April 30th 1910.” The latter two log books
seem to be written in different hands than the first. Further, the authors are
not identified, but the running headers note the same ship and the same master,
Captain Bodfish. The three journals here were likely kept by the first officer of
each expedition.
Capt. Hartson H. Bodfish commanded a number of whaling and trading voyages
into the Pacific and along the Northwest Coast at this time. He later produced,
with the assistance of Joseph C. Allen, Chasing the Bowhead: As Told by Captain
Hartson H. Bodfish, published by Harvard University Press in 1936. The New
Bedford Whaling Museum owns logbooks kept by Capt. Bodfish, including one
for the 1910 expedition, in a binding matching the present volume, with entries
conforming to the activities recorded here.
A fascinating collection of whaling logs, encompassing three years of the industry
during its last days.
$8500.

2. Barrington, Daines: MISCELLANIES.... London. 1781. iv,viii,557,[1]pp., plus
*471-*477, plus two maps (one folding), five folding tables, and two plates. Quarto.
Contemporary mottled calf, neatly rebacked with original spine laid down. Good.
A strange ensemble, but the two articles in the collection of the greatest interest
are “The Possibility of approaching the North Pole discussed” and “Journal of
a Voyage in 1775. To explore the coast of America, Northward of California.”
This section, consisting of some ninety pages, was written by Don Francisco de
la Bodega and is illustrated by a map of the Pacific Coast of America from Baja
to Alaska, with capes named by Bodega marked. Wagner comments at length
on the origins of this often inaccurate map. Much of the first article was drawn
from information provided by whaling captains. There are several pieces on
natural historical subjects, as well as “Ohthere’s ‘Voyage, and the Geography

of the Ninth Century illustrated.’” In addition there is an account, illustrated
with an engraved portrait, of “a very remarkable young musician” (i.e. Johannes
Chrysostomus Wolfgangus Mozart).
The Streeter copy sold in 1968 for $175 to the California collector Warren Heckrotte, and reappeared in his sale in 2015, where it sold for $1750.
HILL 56. LADA-MOCARSKI 34. HOWES B177. STREETER SALE 2445.
BELL B61. WAGNER NORTHWEST COAST 674.
$2250.
3. Bennett, Frederick Debell: NARRATIVE OF A WHALING VOYAGE
ROUND THE GLOBE, FROM THE YEAR 1833 TO 1836. COMPRISING
SKETCHES OF POLYNESIA, CALIFORNIA, THE INDIAN ARCHIPELAGO,
ETC. WITH AN ACCOUNT OF SOUTHERN WHALES, THE SPERM
WHALE FISHERY, AND THE NATURAL HISTORY OF THE CLIMATES
VISITED. London: Richard Bentley, 1840. Two volumes. xv,[1],402,[2]pp. plus
folding map; vii,[1],395,[1]pp., including in-text engravings. Frontispiece in
each volume. Half title in second volume. Original green blindstamped cloth,
spines gilt, first volume rebacked, with original backstrip laid down. General
shelf wear, spines somewhat sunned, minor soiling, spine head of second volume
renewed, cloth along rear joint partially split
and frayed. Modern bookplate to each front
pastedown. Scattered foxing, short repaired
tear to flyleaf of second volume, small portion of bottom blank margin of last text leaf
inexplicably clipped, not affecting text. An
about very good set.
“According to Herman Melville, this is one
of the only two works on the whale fishery of
any value” – Sabin. Bennett, a scientist assigned to observe the habits of whales, visited
Pitcairn Island in 1834, and herein gives an
interesting account of the islanders and the
mutiny of the Bounty. He went on to Madeira, Tahiti, the Marquesas, and Hawaii. Also
included is a brief description of the inhabitants at Cape St. Lucas, on the southern tip of
Baja California. “The narrative deals mainly
with the ecological, historical, and sociological
aspects of the Polynesian inhabitants, but the
appendix includes a list and illustrations of
plants and wildlife encountered in the course
of the voyage” – Hill. An important Pacific
whaling account.
SABIN 4726. HOWES B357, “aa.” HILL 113.
BARRETT 256. FORSTER 7. COWAN, p.47.
SPENCE 122.
$2750.

4. Bernier, J.E.: REPORT ON THE DOMINION GOVERNMENT EXPEDITION TO THE NORTHERN WATERS AND ARCTIC ACHIPELAGO OF
THE D.G.S. “ARCTIC” IN 1910. [Ottawa? 1911?] [8],161pp. with numerous
in-text photographic illustrations and three folding maps. Original green publisher’s cloth, gilt, rebacked with original spine label laid over. Internally clean.
About very good.
“Contains a report of a whaling patrol and exploring cruise, 1910-11, compiled
from the log, by J. E. Bernier; an account of ship’s track as far as the west coast
of Melville Island on McClure Strait (with map); the wintering in Arctic Bay (east
side of Admiralty Inlet, with map), and explorations along the shores of that inlet
and eastward to Bylot Island; an overland trip to Fury and Hecla Strait and shores
of the eastern part of Boothia Gulf, 1910; the crossing of Brodeur Peninsula and
the surveying of east shore of Prince Regent Inlet, 1911” – Arctic Bibliography
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 2718.
$100.

5. [Boston Marine Society]: [ENGRAVED CERTIFICATE COMPLETED IN
MANUSCRIPT, CERTIFYING CAPT. LYMAN HUNT’S ELECTION TO
THE BOSTON MARINE SOCIETY]. Boston. November 10, 1828. Broadside,
9¼ x 17¼ inches. Old fold lines. Lightly foxed; two inch tear at the bottom along
one of the folds. Wax seal cracked but intact. About very good.
Engraved certificate illustrated with seven nautical vignettes, including long boats
surrounding a whale, a ship dashed against the rocks, and Trident in his chariot.
The certificate reads, “These are to certify that Capt. Lyman Hunt was by a
majority of votes regularly admitted a Member of the Boston Marine Society at
a meeting held the 4th day of Novem., 1828.” It is signed and dated, November
10, by the president and secretary of the Society.
$500.

fields and made two visits to the Galapagos islands. He describes the voyage out via Rio de Janeiro, around Cape Horn,
along the coasts of South America and Mexico, and into the
Gulf of California. He did not stop at Hawaii on this visit,
although the lengthy preface contains references to his first
voyage, during which he had an extended stay in Hawaiian
waters during the winter of 1787-88. Colnett’s ship, Rattler,
a Royal Navy sloop, was purchased from the Admiralty and
altered to serve as a whaler. The voyage lasted from January
1793 until October 1794. In addition to the informative and
lively text, this work is remarkable for the quality of the maps
and plates. The folding plate within the text shows a diagram
of a sperm whale, complete with scale and labeled segments,
the two folding plates at the rear show coastal profiles of six
different locations. The large folding maps show the islands
of Felix and Ambrose (on
one map), the Pacific Coast
of the Americas as far as
California (one map), and
individual maps of the islands
of Revillagigedo, Cocos, the
Galapagos, and Quibo.

Important and Rare Account of Whaling in the Pacific
6. Colnett, James: A VOYAGE TO THE SOUTH ATLANTIC, AND ROUND
THE CAPE HORN INTO THE PACIFIC OCEAN, FOR THE PURPOSE
OF EXTENDING THE SPERMACETI WHALE FISHERIES, AND OTHER
OBJECTS OF COMMERCE, BY ASCERTAINING THE PORTS, BAYS,
HARBOURS, AND ANCHORING BIRTHS, IN CERTAIN ISLANDS AND
COASTS IN THOSE SEAS AT WHICH THE SHIPS OF THE BRITISH
MERCHANTS MIGHT BE REFITTED. London: Printed for the author, by
W. Bennett, 1798. Stipple-engraved portrait frontispiece of the dedicatee, Sir
Philip Stephens, by J. Collyer after William Beechey; six folding engraved maps,
plate of sperm whale, two plates of coastal profiles. Quarto. Early calf, elaborately
gilt, rebacked to style, leather label. Very good.
This account was privately printed for subscription and is one of the rarest of
Pacific voyage narratives. It offers a full description of Colnett’s second Pacific
voyage in the Rattler, during which he opened up the South Pacific sperm-whale

Colnett first visited the
Pacific as a midshipman on
Cook’s second voyage. Later
he made several commercial
voyages to the Northwest
Coast, where in 1789 his
brush with the Spanish commander at Nootka
Sound instigated the Nootka Controversy. An
account of that incident is also given herein, as
is his meeting with the Spanish commander in
the Sandwich Islands. “This narrative is particularly important for the part Colnett played
in the dispute between England and Spain over
claims to the Northwest” – Forbes.
The Streeter copy sold for $950 to an order bidder in 1969. At some point it was acquired by
Frank Streeter, and sold in his sale in 2007 for
$15,600. In 2017 it appeared in the catalogue
of a Canadian dealer, priced $18,240.
HILL 338. HOWES C604, “b.” SABIN 14546.
FORBES 280. STRATHERN 120. STREETER
SALE 3494. COWAN I, p.52.
$16,000.

7. Coulter, John: ADVENTURES IN THE
PACIFIC; WITH OBSERVATIONS ON THE
NATURAL PRODUCTIONS, MANNERS AND
CUSTOMS OF THE NATIVES OF THE VARIOUS ISLANDS; TOGETHER WITH REMARKS
ON MISSIONARIES, BRITISH AND OTHER
RESIDENTS, etc. etc. Dublin: William Curry,
Jun. and Company, 1845. x[i.e. xi],290pp. Late 19thcentury three-quarter polished calf and marbled
boards, spine gilt, red and brown labels stamped
in gilt, marbled endpapers and pastedowns. Outer
joints slightly worn. Bookplate of American financier Jay Gould on front pastedown. Titlepage with
contemporary gift inscription (“With the publishers compliments”), first page of preface also with
publisher’s signature. Very good.
The first Dublin edition of Coulter’s account of his
experiences in the Pacific on the English whaler
Stratford between 1832 and 1836, issued the same
year (and with the same pagination) as the London edition. The book includes descriptions of
the Falkland Islands, Chile, Juan Fernandez Island,
the Galapagos, the Marquesas, and Tahiti. Of particular interest is his time on the Marquesas, which
included dressing as a native and being tattooed to
the extent of his “complete appearance as a native.”
The author also describes preparations for sperm
whaling and his first experience killing a whale.
Coulter’s sequel, Adventures on the Western Coast
of South America, and the Interior of California,
was issued in 1847.
HILL 385 (London ed). HOWES C802. SABIN
17142. FORSTER 30.

$1500.

8. [Crapo, Thomas, Captain]: STRANGE, BUT TRUE LIFE AND ADVENTURES OF CAPTAIN THOMAS CRAPO AND WIFE. New Bedford. 1893
[i.e. 1899]. 151pp. Illus. Original cloth. Good.
Crapo’s experiences working on board a whaling ship in the South Seas, as a mano’-warsman and soldier in the navy and on cargo vessels, and finally the voyage
of himself and his wife across the Atlantic from New Bedford to England where
they were greeted as hero and heroine. Also includes his experiences in Texas
and New Orleans during Civil War.
KAPLAN 1315.
$45.

The Nootka Crisis Parodied
9. Cruikshank, Isaac: THE NEW SOUTH SEA FISHERY, OR A CHEAP WAY
TO CATCH WHALES. London: H. Humphreis [sic], Jan. 4, 1791. Handcolored
etching, 14 x 21 inches. Cropped within plate borders, with no loss to image or
text. Remnants of older paper pasted to verso. Color bright and fresh. Near fine.
In 1789 and 1790 Nootka Sound, in the Pacific Northwest, looked to be the spur
of a major conflict between the kingdoms of Britain and Spain. The inlet was an
important outpost for maritime fur trading and had therefore become the focus
of the centuries-old struggle for advantage in the New World. Courtesy of explorer and trader John Meares, news of Spanish indiscretions reached Britain in
1790 and intensified the growing anti-Spanish rhetoric and call for war. Meares,
whose credibility was famously contested in two remarkable pamphlets by George

Dixon, claimed not only that the Spanish had seized British ships, but that they
had removed his settlement at Nootka and replaced it with their own. After debate
in the House of Commons, it was decided the British Navy would be mobilized.
While Spain initially sought to go to war, they could not attain the essential support of France and thus required a diplomatic solution to the problem. This came
in the form of the first Nootka Convention, which was signed on Oct. 28, 1790.
The convention guaranteed Britain the right to have outposts on Nootka Sound
and to practice whaling in waters beyond the “Ten-League Line” off the coast.
The Convention eventually resulted in the seminal voyage of George Vancouver
to survey the Pacific Northwest.

A year-long run of this important periodical, comprised of Volume 13 issues 1-12
(January-December 1856). THE FRIEND is a gold mine of information on
Hawaii and the Pacific during the years covered. Damon was a prominent early
missionary with a keen interest in maritime affairs, and the issues are full of news
of ships, cargoes, other Pacific islands and Pacific voyages, whaling, advertisements,
news from California and other shores of the Pacific. This remarkable Hawaiian
periodical is of the greatest possible interest for a Pacific or Hawaii collection.
FORBES 1388. HOWES D44 (ref).
$400.

This print is a satire on the British Tory government’s handling of the crisis. Its
central critical point attacks part of the convention concerning fishing rights,
which Pitt’s opposition latched onto as evidence of underhanded dealings. They
noted that the original importance of Nootka Sound was not for whaling but
rather for fur trading, and that the whaling industry had surely redirected political
attention toward their interests. Thus the print shows Pitt and Henry Dundas in
the Pacific, off the west coast of North America, hopelessly fishing with millions
from the treasury. As Pitt expresses worry over the spending, Dundas soothes him
with the knowledge that “the Gudgeons we caught in England will pay for it all.”
In saying so, Dundas declares
the Britons who supported the
war to have been bait for his and
Pitt’s political maneuvering. The
coastline is shown from southern
Alaska to Mexico, likewise making
this an early map of California,
Alaska, and the west coast.
In all, it is a lively expression of
disbelief and anger at the amount
expended on preparing for war
set against the eventual prize –
namely, the indeterminate profitability of whaling.
$18,500.
10. Damon, Samuel C., editor:
THE FRIEND. A MONTHLY
JOURNAL, DEVOTED TO
TEMPERANCE, SEAMEN,
MARINE AND GENERAL INTELLIGENCE. VOL. XIII.
Honolulu. 1856. [4],96pp. Quarto.
Dbd. Mild foxing and toning.
About very good.

11. Damon, Samuel C., editor: THE FRIEND. A MONTHLY JOURNAL,
DEVOTED TO TEMPERANCE, SEAMEN, MARINE AND GENERAL
INTELLIGENCE. VOL. XVII. Honolulu. 1860. [4],48,8,49-96pp. Quarto.
Dbd. Mild foxing and toning. About very good.
A year-long run of this important periodical, comprised of Volume 17, issues 1-12
(January-December 1860). This copy with an eight-page supplement bound in
after issue No. 6 (June).
FORBES 1388. HOWES D44 (ref).
$375.

copy, with an excellent provenance,
in original condition.
One of the major printed accounts of
world voyages for its time, and the
source book for Melville’s Benito
Cerino. Delano recounts his travels
between 1790 and 1810, encompassing visits to the Palau, Hawaiian, and
Galapagos islands; Manila, Canton,
and Macao; New Guinea, Australia,
and the East Indies; and Chile and
Peru. Includes detailed accounts of
whaling and seal hunting, observations of the inhabitants indigenous to
Delano’s stopping points, etc.

12. Damon, Samuel C., editor: THE FRIEND. A MONTHLY JOURNAL,
DEVOTED TO TEMPERANCE, SEAMEN, MARINE AND GENERAL
INTELLIGENCE. VOL. XVIII. Honolulu. 1861. [4],96pp. Quarto. Dbd. Foxing and toning. About very good.
A year-long run of this important periodical, comprised of Volume 18, issues 1-12
(January-December 1861).
FORBES 1388. HOWES D44 (ref).
$375.
13. Delano, Amasa: A NARRATIVE OF VOYAGES AND TRAVELS, IN THE
NORTHERN AND SOUTHERN HEMISPHERES: COMPRISING THREE
VOYAGES ROUND THE WORLD; TOGETHER WITH A VOYAGE OF
SURVEY AND DISCOVERY IN THE PACIFIC OCEAN AND ORIENTAL
ISLANDS. Boston: Printed by E.G. House, for the Author, 1817. 598,[1]pp. plus
two engraved plates (including frontispiece portrait) and engraved folding map.
Contemporary calf, spine gilt, leather label. Moderately foxed throughout. Contemporary ownership signature of Edmund Fanning on rear fly leaf. A near fine

This copy bears the ownership inscription of Edmund Fanning, a native of
Connecticut who set sail in 1792 for
the South Seas in search of seal skins.
During the following twenty-five years
he made voyages around the world
and to the Pacific, visiting Australia,
south Georgia, Fiji, Tonga, and the
Marquesas. He discovered a number
of islands, one of which still bears his
name, and wrote several well-known
books on his Pacific voyages. An
excellent association.
HOWES D233. SABIN 19349. SHAW
& SHOEMAKER 40635. HILL 463.
RICH, pp.92-93. FORBES 463. NAYLOR 64.
$1750.
14. Forster, Honore: THE SOUTH SEA WHALER. AN ANNOTATED
BIBLIOGRAPHY OF PUBLISHED HISTORICAL, LITERARY AND ART
MATERIAL RELATING TO WHALING IN THE PACIFIC OCEAN IN
THE NINETEENTH CENTURY. Sharon, Ma. 1985. [15],157pp. Cloth. As new.
A helpful guide to Pacific whaling material.

$10.

15. Gatonbe, John: [Churchill, John and Awnsham]: A VOYAGE INTO THE
NORTH-WEST PASSAGE. UNDERTAKEN ANNO 1612. [London. 1732].
[2],243-256pp. plus one map. Folio. Modern grey cloth, paper label. Internally
bright and clean. Very good plus.

Extracted from Churchill’s Voyages and Travels..., a short
narrative of explorer James Hall’s second voyage to Greenland, in search of the Northwest Passage. Hall led two
ships on the expedition which was tragically cut short after
Hall was attacked by an Inuit, shortly dying from injuries
sustained. Compiled from the journal of Gatonbe, with
details of ship maintenance, weather, hunting for whales,
and Hall’s murder.
$300.
16. [Goodrich, Samuel G.]: PETER PARLEY’S TALES OF
THE SEA. With many engravings. Philadelphia: Charles
Desilver, 1860. 136pp. including numerous wood engravings in the text. Contemporary blindstamped cloth. Covers
moderately soiled and worn. Pen and pencil inscriptions on
front and rear pastedowns. Front and rear free endpapers
excised. Title page slightly soiled, scattered foxing and occasional staining. A good copy.
Apparently scarce later edition of this final installment of
Peter Parley’s “Series of Tales, designed to instruct children in Geography and History. The other volumes are
America, Europe, Africa, Asia, and Islands in the Pacific.”
First published in 1831, this popular title was reprinted at
least ten times prior to this 1860 edition. This enchanting
children’s book covers a wide range of maritime subjects
including oceans, seas, the parts of a ship, types of vessels,
a cabin boy’s story, whales and whaling, pearl divers, coral
fisheries, sponges, and sea monsters. The volume ends
with the story of the Pacific voyager La Pérouse. OCLC
records only copies at the New Bedford Whaling Museum
and Texas A&M University.
OCLC 2679892.
$500.

Looking for Franklin
17. Goodsir, Robert Anstruther: AN ARCTIC VOYAGE
TO BAFFIN’S BAY AND LANCASTER SOUND, IN
SEARCH OF FRIENDS WITH SIR JOHN FRANKLIN. London. 1850. [iii]viii,152pp. plus frontispiece and folding map. Contemporary three-quarter calf
and marbled boards, spine gilt, leather label, rebacked with original spine laid
down. Minor wear to extremities. Two bookplates on front endpapers, embossed
institutional blind stamp on titlepage. Internally clean. Good plus.
Narrative of the author’s eight-month journey in search of his brother, who had
sailed with Sir John Franklin in his final (and fateful) expedition. Goodsir, a
medical doctor and lately the president of the Royal Medical Society of Edin-

burgh, sailed twice to the Arctic in search of his brother, Harry, who was assistant
surgeon and naturalist to the Franklin Expedition. This work recounts his first
such journey. Extracted from the author’s journal, the tale includes interactions
with Eskimos, an excursion to hunt polar bears, and a whale hunt; likewise, a
thorough description of arctic scenery, wildlife, and landscape, with which the
author was quite smitten.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 5919. SABIN 27931.
$2500.

18. Hall, Charles Francis: LIFE WITH THE ESQUIMAUX: THE NARRATIVE OF CAPTAIN CHARLES FRANCIS HALL, OF THE WHALING
BARQUE “GEORGE HENRY,” FROM THE 29th MAY, 1860, TO THE
13th SEPTEMBER, 1862.... London: Sampson Low, Son, and Marston, 1864.
Two volumes. xvi,324; xii,352pp., including numerous illustrations (some fullpage) plus folding map. Half title in each volumes. Original publisher’s cloth,
stamped in blind and gilt. Minor shelf wear. Hinges of first volume repaired,
minor scattered foxing.
Hall’s account of his time among the Inuits during his first Arctic expedition.
“Contains narrative of the voyage of the George Henry to Holsetinsborg, West
Greenland, then across Davis Strait to Cornelius Grinnell Bay...includes throughout, detailed descriptions of Eskimo life as shared by the author...” – Arctic
Bibliography.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 6485. TPL 4146.
$1750.

Teenage Sailor in Hawaii and the Arctic
19. Hall, Daniel Weston: ARCTIC ROVINGS: OR, THE ADVENTURES
OF A NEW BEDFORD BOY ON SEA AND LAND. Boston. 1861. 171pp.
plus [4]pp. of advertisements. Frontispiece portrait. 12mo. Original brown publisher’s cloth, stamped in blind, expertly rebacked retaining portion of original
spine. Light foxing and soiling. About very good.
A scarce account of a teenager’s adventures at sea, including Pacific whaling experiences and visits to Hawaii and Siberia. During a three-month stay in Honolulu,
Hall witnessed a volcanic eruption and planned his escape from the cruel captain
of the whale ship Condor. After some whaling adventures in the Pacific, Hall
deserted ship along the coast of Siberia, near the bank of the Oudskoi River. He
was eventually rescued as a result of his father’s efforts back home in New Bedford.
One of the reasons Hall published this work was to call the public’s attention to
the severe punishments suffered by seamen, especially in the whaling fleet, and
to encourage the reform of discipline at sea. Includes a chapter entitled “Peep at
the Whale Fisheries.” Not in Hill nor, apparently, Arctic Bibliography.
SABIN 29745. FORSTER 469. FORBES 2422.
$850.

The Early Years of Harper’s
20. [Harper & Brothers]: HARPER’S NEW MONTHLY MAGAZINE. Volumes I-XI. New York: Harper and Brothers: 1850-1855. Eleven volumes. Late
19th-century three-quarter calf over marbled boards, spines gilt. Covers and spines
moderately worn, a few instances of marbled paper abraded on covers. Slight
age-toning at outer edges, occasional light instances of foxing and dampstaining,
some leaves browned. A very good set.
A very good set of the first eleven volumes of Harper’s New Monthly Magazine.
Each volume covers six months of the calendar year and included numerous articles
intended “to combine entertainment with instruction, and to enforce, through
channels which attract rather than repel attention and favor, the best and most
important lessons of morality and of practical life.” Poetry and prose, historical
items, travel, biography, literary notices, and current events (both domestic and
foreign) are complemented by hundreds of illustrations. In the present set, the
third volume is of interest for its inclusion of the first appearance in print of any
part of Moby Dick. “The Town-Ho’s Story” on pages 658-665 is “from The
Whale. The title of a new work by Mr. Melville, in the press of Harper and
Brothers, and now publishing in London by Mr. Bentley.”
$1000.
21. [Hawkes, Francis L.]: UNCLE PHILIP’S CONVERSATIONS WITH
THE YOUNG PEOPLE ABOUT THE WHALE FISHERY, AND POLAR
REGIONS. London: Thomas Tegg and Son, 1837. xi,[1],402,[2]pp. with numerous woodcuts. 16mo. Later three-quarter calf and marbled boards, spine gilt.
Rebacked, with original spine laid down, corners bumped, edges word. Light
tanning, otherwise internally clean. About very good.

English edition of a book from an American series of children’s educational literature
in which “Uncle Philip” discusses various topics with inquisitive young people.
Through the course of fourteen different “conversations,” or chapters, many elements of whaling and Arctic discovery are explored, including the expeditions of
John Ross and William Parry, and the trials of the crew of the whaling ship Essex.
SABIN 97726.
$225.

Shipwreck in the Pelew Islands
22. Holden, Horace: A NARRATIVE OF THE SHIPWRECK, CAPTIVITY AND SUFFERINGS OF HORACE HOLDEN AND BENJ. H. NUTE;
WHO WERE CAST AWAY IN THE AMERICAN SHIP MENTOR, ON
THE PELEW ISLANDS, IN THE YEAR 1832; AND FOR TWO YEARS
AFTERWARDS WERE SUBJECTED TO UNHEARD OF SUFFERINGS
AMONG THE BARBAROUS INHABITANTS OF LORD NORTH’S ISLAND. Boston. 1836. 133pp.including woodcut frontispiece plus additional
wood-engraved plate. 12mo. Contemporary gilt cloth. Bit frayed at head and toe
of spine, ex-lib. with bookplate, some scattered dampstaining, scattered foxing
(heavy at times). A good, sound copy.
Holden’s account of his and Benjamin Nute’s two-year captivity by the inhabitants
of Lord North’s island after the wreck of their whaling ship, Mentor. Most of the
narrative describes the suffering that the two sailors endured at the hands of the
natives, and the frontispiece shows one of the captives being tattooed, obviously
under protest. The appendix contains a vocabulary of the islanders’ language,
“a new and hitherto unknown dialect of the Polynesian family of languages.”
“Holden, who became an early settler in Oregon and died there in 1904, wrote
one of the better shipwreck narratives in this account. Herman Melville probably
used this narrative in his description of native tattooing in Typee” – Huntress.
HILL 818. SABIN 32473. HUNTRESS 277C.
$500.
23. [Jones, John D.]: [Whaling]: LIFE AND ADVENTURE IN THE SOUTH
PACIFIC. New York: Harper & Brothers, 1861. 361pp. including numerous engraved plates, plus advertisements. Modern brown cloth, spine gilt. Some foxing
and soiling. About good.
An interesting account of the five-year whaling voyage of two young men from
Palmyra, New York, with detailed descriptions of their day-to-day activities and
encounters. “This narrative may have been written by John D. Jones, but conclusive evidence is lacking. The ship visited many islands, among them, Guam,
the Hawaiian Islands, Tonga, Juan Fernandez, and Formosa” – Hill. With vivid
descriptions of whales and whaling operations.
HILL 1023. HOWES J213. SABIN 36440.
$950.
24. Lindsay, David Moore: A VOYAGE TO THE ARCTIC IN THE WHALER
AURORA. Boston: Dana Estes & Company, 1911. 223pp. plus plates. Original
blue pictorial cloth, gilt. Minor wear. Ownership inscription on front pastedown.
Internally clean. Very good.

Records the author’s journey aboard the whaler Aurora from Dundee to Baffin
Bay and Lancaster Sound. With information on Newfoundland, whaling, seal
hunting, and the Canadian arctic.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 10168.
$100.
25. Low, A.P.: REPORT ON THE DOMINION GOVERNMENT EXPEDITION TO HUDSON BAY AND THE ARCTIC ISLANDS ON BOARD
THE D.G.S. NEPTUNE 1903 – 1904. Ottawa. 1906. xvii,355pp. plus plates.
Portrait. Folding map in rear pocket. Illus. Gilt cloth. Slight shelf wear, inner
hinges cracking, neat bookplate, else very nice.
Low commanded the expedition to the northern parts of Hudson Bay and the
northeastern Arctic islands, and gives a detailed report of the journey, regions
explored, natural history and zoology, natives, etc., with a chapter on the history
of the whale fishery. The map traces their route and shows the northeastern
dominion of Canada.
$125.
26. Mulford, Prentice: PRENTICE MULFORD’S STORY. LIFE BY LAND
AND SEA. New York. 1889. iv,[5]-299pp. plus 1p. of advertisements. Original
gilt cloth. Spine and foredges of covers darkened and exhibiting signs of smoke
damage, otherwise very good.
Mulford arrived in California in 1856 and stayed for sixteen years. “Embraces
his life in California in the ‘50s and ‘60s, including a ten-month whaling voyage” – Howes.
HOWES M882. COWAN, p.447.
$95.
27. [Munk, Jens]: [Churchill, Awnsham and John]: AN ACCOUNT OF A
MOST DANGEROUS VOYAGE PERFORMED BY THE FAMOUS CAPTAIN JOHN MONCK, IN THE YEARS 1619 AND 1620.... [London. 1732].
[2],489-514pp. plus four plates. Folio. Modern half cloth and marbled boards,
gilt leather label. Minor scattered foxing. Very good.
Extracted from a later edition of Churchill’s Voyages and Travels..., the narrative of Captain Jens Munk’s voyage to discover the Northwest Passage under the
auspices of King Christian IV. He made it through Hudson’s Strait to Hudson’s
Bay, where the party was forced to winter. Unfortunately, icy conditions, lack
of resources, and scurvy claimed the lives of most of the men, forcing an early
retreat for Munk and the two remaining survivors of his disastrous voyage. With
much on whales and whaling techniques.
$400.
28. Osborn, Sherard: STRAY LEAVES FROM AN ARCTIC JOURNAL;
OR, EIGHTEEN MONTHS IN THE POLAR REGIONS, IN SEARCH
OF SIR JOHN FRANKLIN’S EXPEDITION. IN THE YEARS 1850-51.
London. 1852. vii,[1],[2],320,32pp. plus folding map and four plates. 19th-century
three-quarter calf and cloth, spine gilt, leather labels. Modern bookplate on front
pastedown, light foxing, even toning to text. Very good.

In 1850, Osborn was appointed commander of the Pioneer steam-tender
in the Arctic expedition under Capt. Austin aboard the Resolute, to search
for Franklin. The expedition discovered traces of Franklin’s having
wintered at Beechey Island in 1845-46, thereby disproving the theory
that his ships had been lost in Baffin’s Bay. “Considered as a surveying
expedition, [the voyage] was eminently successful....Much of the success
of the voyage was due to the steam-tenders, which, during the summers
of 1850 and 1851, held out new prospects for arctic navigation. The
way in which the Pioneer or Intrepid cut through rotten ice, or steamed
through the loose pack in a calm, was an object-lesson to the whalers,
and led directly to the employment of powerful screw-steamers in the
whaling fleet” – DNB. Indeed, in the preface Osborn refers to the expedition as “this, the first and severe trial of steam in the Arctic regions.”
Upon his return to England in 1851, he urged the renewal of the search
for Franklin, and the public’s interest was stimulated by the publication
of the present work in February of 1852. The searching expedition of
Edward Belcher was undertaken early that year. Osborn went on to
become a distinguished rear admiral in the British navy and author of
important books concerning the Arctic, including Arctic Journal and
The Discovery of a North-West Passage by Captain M’Clure. A
nice copy of a scarce work.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 12899.
$1250.

Mutiny in the South Seas
29. Paulding, Hiram: JOURNAL OF A CRUISE OF THE UNITED
STATES SCHOONER DOLPHIN, AMONG THE ISLANDS OF
THE PACIFIC OCEAN; AND A VISIT TO THE MULGRAVE
ISLANDS, IN PURSUIT OF THE MUTINEERS OF THE WHALE
SHIP GLOBE. WITH A MAP. New York. 1831. 258pp. plus folding
frontispiece map. Modern three-quarter calf and marbled boards, spine
gilt, leather label. Map backed on linen and glued to front pastedown.
Small portion of lower corner of p.141 torn away, affecting four lines of
text. Lightly foxed. Good plus.
A very scarce and important Pacific narrative, this is the account of the voyage of
the Dolphin, a United States Navy schooner, which set out from Peru in August
1825 in search of the crew of the whale ship Globe, which had mutinied in the
Pacific the previous year. During their search the ship visited the Galapagos
Islands, the Marquesas, and the Gilberts before finding two survivors of the
mutiny, William Lay and Cyrus Hussey, on the Mulgraves (now known as Milli
Atoll), the rest of the crew having been murdered aboard ship, escaped to South
America, or killed by natives. Paulding, the first officer of the Dolphin, recounts
the details of his bold rescue of Lay and Hussey from the natives, and he describes
the bloody mutiny. The Dolphin then sailed on to Hawaii, becoming the first
American naval vessel to enter Honolulu harbor. They stayed there four months,
and Paulding includes a description of the natives and their leaders, the activities

of missionaries and European entrepreneurs, and Honolulu and its surroundings.
The frontispiece is a map of the Mulgrave Islands.
HILL 1319. HOWES P131, “aa.” SABIN 59186. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 8637.
FORBES 795. CARTER, p.139. FORSTER 80. JUDD & LIND 142. HUNTRESS
247C.
$3250.

Attacking British Whalers in the War of 1812
30. Porter, David: JOURNAL OF A CRUISE MADE TO THE PACIFIC
OCEAN...IN THE UNITED STATES FRIGATE ESSEX, IN THE YEARS
1812, 1813, AND 1814. CONTAINING DESCRIPTIONS OF THE CAPE
VERDE ISLANDS, COASTS OF BRAZIL, PATAGONIA, CHILE, AND
PERU, AND OF THE GALLAPAGOS ISLANDS.... Philadelphia: Bradford

and Inskeep, 1815. Two volumes bound in one. vi,[2],263; [1],169pp., plus thirteen (of fourteen) engraved plates and maps. Lacks the folding map, supplied in
photocopy. Contemporary calf, gilt morocco label. Calf rubbed and edgeworn.
Early bookplate on front pastedown. Tanned and foxed, as usual. Map badly torn,
with only about one quarter remaining (reduced size photocopy laid in). A good,
serviceable copy.
The uncommon first edition of this important narrative which, according to Hill,
“was suppressed and is a very rare book.” Porter, without authorization, took the
Essex around the Cape, and was the only American commander to sail against the
British in the Pacific Ocean during the War of 1812. He inflicted much damage
on British shipping and whaling enterprises, and showed the flag along the coast
and in the islands, although the government never followed up on his annexation
of Nuku Hiva, in the Marquesas. An 1822 edition provided some additional text.
The other illustrations include portraits of islanders, breadfruit, etc. This book
is quite rare, and in our experience, always in poor condition and lacking some
plates. This may be happenstance, but others of experience tell us the same thing.
Thus, the rather worn condition of this copy may be about as good as it gets.
HOWES P484. HILL 1371. SABIN 64218. FORBES 447. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 35674.
$1250.
31. Reese, William S.: A HERMAN MELVILLE COLLECTION EXHIBITED AT THE BEINECKE RARE BOOK AND MANUSCRIPT LIBRARY...
FROM THE COLLECTION OF WILLIAM S. REESE New Haven. 1991.
27pp. Printed wrappers. As new.
The exhibition catalogue of a show mounted for the 100th anniversary of Melville’s
death from Reese’s private collection.
$10.
32. [Ruschenberger, William S.W.]: THREE YEARS IN THE PACIFIC;
CONTAINING NOTICES OF BRAZIL, CHILE, BOLIVIA, AND PERU,
&c. IN 1831, 1832, 1833, 1834. By an Officer of the United States Navy.
London. 1835. Two volumes. xi,403,[1]; viii,440pp. Original cloth-backed boards,
printed paper labels. Corners bumped, spine ends bit worn, first volume bit cocked,
inner front hinge of first volume starting. Else very good and clean.
First London edition, after the one-volume American edition issued the previous year. The author was a U.S. Navy surgeon and an honorary member of the
Philadelphia Medical Society. He made two voyages to South America and the
Pacific, first aboard the Brandywine (1826-29) and then aboard the Falmouth
(1831-34). This book is largely devoted to his experiences in South America,
including whaling off the coast of Peru, with some entertaining descriptions of
the society which exists between whaling vessels at sea and among the sailors on
land: “Whalers form a distinct class. When several vessels are assembled at any
of the places of rendezvous, the oldest captain in company is styled the admiral.”
SABIN 74195. HILL 1498. BORBA DE MORAES, p.755. FORBES 918 (ref).
$750.

33. Scoresby, William, Captain: AN ACCOUNT OF THE ARCTIC REGIONS, WITH A HISTORY AND DESCRIPTION OF THE NORTHERN
WHALE-FISHERY. Edinburgh. 1820. Two volumes. xx,551,[1],82; viii,574pp.,
plus four folding tables, twenty plates (five folding) including frontispieces, and
four maps (three folding). Half title in each volume. Later 19th-century polished
calf, spine gilt, leather labels. Mild darkening to spines, light soiling, front hinge
on first volume cracking. 19th-century bookplate on each front pastedown. Short
tear in frontispiece in first volume, a few leaves foxed. Overall very good.
A classic narrative of Arctic and Greenland whaling, complete with all tables,
maps, and plates. “Nineteenth century classic on whaling, geography and natural
history of northern waters” – Arctic Bibliography. “’The first volume of this
work relates to the progress of discovery in the Arctic regions, and the natural
history of Spitzbergen and the Greenland sea; the second is devoted to the whalefishery as conducted in the seas of Greenland and Davis’s Strait[.] Mr. Scoresby,
the commander of a Greenland whaler, has here displayed much judicious and
active observation, combined with no ordinary share of acquired knowledge and
scientific attainment, and prompted by an ardent and generous zeal for useful
discovery.’ – Rich. ‘This standard work comprises all that most persons can wish
to know of the subjects of which it treats.’ – Macculloch [sic]. ‘This, together
with a voyage to Greenland, published subsequently by the same author, is full
of most valuable information on the meteorology and natural history of this part
of the world, besides containing interesting particulars of the whale-fishery.’ –
Stevenson...” – Sabin. “Geographically [Scoresby’s] discoveries were greater in
importance and number than those of any other single navigator in northern
waters” – Hill. The attractive plates illustrate various types of whales and fishes,
tools used in whaling, and a variety of snowflake formations.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 15610. SABIN 78167. TPL 7054 (lacking 4 plates).
LANDE S2036. HILL 1543 (ref).
$1250.

Rare Antarctic and Pacific Account
34. Smith, Thomas W.: A NARRATIVE OF THE LIFE, TRAVELS AND
SUFFERINGS OF THOMAS W. SMITH: COMPRISING AN ACCOUNT
OF HIS EARLY LIFE, ADOPTION BY THE GIPSYS [sic]; HIS TRAVELS
DURING EIGHTEEN VOYAGES TO VARIOUS PARTS OF THE WORLD,
DURING WHICH HE WAS FIVE TIMES SHIPWRECKED; THRICE ON
A DESOLATE ISLAND NEAR THE SOUTH POLE, ONCE ON THE
COAST OF ENGLAND, AND ONCE ON THE COAST OF AFRICA. Boston. 1844. 240pp. Contemporary calf, spine gilt. Boards somewhat scuffed, light
wear to edges and corners. Front hinge repaired, front free endpaper refreshed.
Occasional light foxing and dampstaining. About very good.
Smith was born of respectable British parents, but after his father died he was
sent to work as an errand boy at age seven, and not unlike other young men in his
situation, he soon found himself at sea. He participated in seven whaling voyages
to the Pacific from 1816 to 1832, as well as numerous other sea adventures all
over the world, including the South Pacific, the Atlantic coast of South America,

Colombia and Panama. Later, in New Zealand, he describes scrapes with natives,
witnessing battles between the Whorowrarians and Kivakivians. He also visited
Japan, Guam, and other Pacific islands. He gives details of whaling activities,
including advice on “the most expeditious way of killing a whale” (pp.228-229).
Smith made further whaling voyages to the Pacific Ocean in the 1820s aboard
the British whalers Spring, Grove, and Hibernia. He ended up trying to do good
in New Bedford, but debt and a lung ailment prevented him from achieving his
dream of becoming a minister.
A rare book, not in the Hill Collection. The Brooke-Hitching copy realized approximately $21,000 at his sale in September 2015.
HUNTRESS 331C. FORSTER 86. SPENCE 1139 (listing an 1840 ed., an error
in dating). ROSOVE 312. HOWES S679.
$6250.
35. Wakeham, William: REPORT OF THE EXPEDITION TO HUDSON
BAY AND CUMBERLAND GULF IN THE STEAMSHIP “DIANA” UNDER
THE COMMAND OF WILLIAM WAKEHAM.... Ottawa: S.E. Dawson, 1898.
[4],83pp. plus numerous plates and four folding maps. Original mounted front
wrapper bound into modern half brown and blue cloth, paper label. Wrapper
soiled. Internally clean. Very good.
Official government report of the expedition to Hudson Bay led by Wakeham,
inspector of Canadian fisheries. The report includes detailed information on
marine life, whaling, and meteorological observations as well as a compilation of
early voyages to the Arctic region.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 2713.
$275.
36. Ward, R. Gerard, editor: AMERICAN ACTIVITIES IN THE PACIFIC
1790 – 1870. Ridgewood, N.J.: Gregg Press, 1966-1967. Eight volumes. Original
printed pictorial cloth. First volume one in cardboard slipcase with folding maps.
A few corners bumped, minor soiling. Modern bookplate on front pastedowns.
Very good plus.

Africa, and the Antarctic regions. Rosove notes that the work has been missed
by many bibliographers because it is “so rare and little known.”
Besides whaling, Smith took part in hunting elephant seals on South Georgia and
the South Sandwich Islands in 1816-18, and whaling and sealing on the South
Shetland Islands in 1820. This visit, only a year after the discovery of the islands,
is the earliest account of sealing there, and an important early Antarctic narrative,
with harrowing tales of surviving on penguin hearts and livers and contesting
territory with other sealers.
Smith also describes a voyage from London to Cape Horn, then to Juan Fernandez and the Galapagos, Easter Island, and points in South America including

A major work of history, geography and ethnography pertaining to American
involvement and Americans in the Pacific taken from contemporary newspapers,
etc. Illustrated with maps and plates. Vast and essential compilation for research
on early Pacific voyages.
$200.
37. Wardman, George: A TRIP TO ALASKA A NARRATIVE OF WHAT
WAS SEEN AND HEARD DURING A SUMMER CRUISE IN ALASKAN
WATERS. San Francisco. 1884. [4],237pp. Original cloth, stamped in silver.
Remnants of a presentation inscription on front free endpaper. A very good copy.
A detailed account of Alaska, her resources and inhabitants, as seen by an agent
of the U.S. Treasury during a voyage in 1879 aboard the revenue cutter, Rush.
Discusses the fur trade, whaling, Aleut customs, etc. The author is mildly positive
about what he saw, and warns farmers and mechanics contemplating a move to

Alaska not to risk their happiness there. Perhaps he would have had a different
view a few years later with the advent of the gold rush.
TOURVILLE 4737. HOWES W102. WICKERSHAM 6478. RICKS, p.249.
$200.
38. Warriner, Francis: CRUISE OF THE UNITED STATES FRIGATE
POTOMAC ROUND THE WORLD, DURING THE YEARS 1831-34....
New York. 1835. 366pp. plus six plates. Contemporary calf, spine gilt, leather
label. Boards rubbed, hinges lightly worn. 19th-century library bookplate on front
pastedown, ink stamp on titlepage and in margin of p.101. One plate worn on
edge, repaired with tissue. Minor foxing and soiling. Very good.
A scarce narrative by a sailor on the three-year naval expedition sent to Sumatra by
President Jackson to curb the raiding of trade ships by pirates in the East Indies.
“A most interesting account of one of the earliest official American expeditions
into the Pacific” – Hill. Included are descriptions of the Cape Verde Islands,
Brazil, South Africa, China, Hawaii, Tahiti, Chile, Peru, the Galapagos, and the
Falklands. There is also an account of whaling activity off the South American
coast, depicted in one of the plates.
SMITH W39. SABIN 101503. HILL 1831. FORBES 979.
$850.

Scarce Whaling Narrative
39. Whitecar, William B., Jr.: FOUR YEARS
ABOARD THE WHALESHIP. EMBRACING
CRUISES IN THE PACIFIC, ATLANTIC, INDIAN AND ANTARCTIC OCEANS IN THE
YEARS 1855, ‘6, ‘7, ‘8, ‘9. Philadelphia. 1860.
413pp. 12mo. Modern paper boards. Ex-lib. with
ink stamp on titlepage and a few text leaves, some
pages with minor staining, but overall very good.
A rare whaling narrative and Pacific voyage. Whitecar
was aboard the whaling barque, Pacific, out of New
Bedford, cruising the south Atlantic and Indian oceans
before whaling off southwest Australia, Tasmania,
and New Zealand, then returning to New Bedford
by the same route. A colorful, detailed account.
Not in Hill or Ferguson.
HOWES W373. FORSTER 101.
$900.
40. Wyer, Henry S.: SEA-GIRT NANTUCKET A HAND-BOOK OF HISTORICAL AND
CONTEMPORANEOUS INFORMATION FOR
VISITORS. Nantucket, Ma.: Henry S. Wyer, 1902.
204pp. plus errata slip, photographs, and [26]pp. of
advertisements. Original green pictorial cloth. Cloth

lightly rubbed and worn. Front hinge cracked; first signature loose. Contemporary ownership inscription on front free endpaper and occasional contemporary
marginalia in pencil. Internally clean. Overall, a good copy.
Wyer’s compendium gives an overview of Nantucket’s history and significant figures as well as local architecture, recreation, and daily life. Includes a ten-page
chapter on Nantucket whaling by Dr. Benjamin Sharp.
$450.
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